
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Cathy Mason 

 
Councillors:  
Lee Anderson Jim Aspinall 
Tony Brewer David Griffiths 
Helen Hollis Mick Murphy 
Nicolle Ndiweni Christine Quinn-Wilcox 
Paul Roberts Robert Sears-Piccavey 
Mike Smith Sam Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held at 
the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 15th September, 2016.  
 
 

5 - 6 

4.   Licensing Authority Activity Report: 2017 Calendar Year.  
 
 

7 - 16 

5.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 
 

17 - 44 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 15th September, 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Mike Smith in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Chris Baron, 
Helen Hollis, Glenys Maxwell, Mick Murphy and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Tony Brewer, Cathy Mason, 
Paul Roberts and Robert Sears-Piccavey. 
 

Officers Present: Peter Barrrow, Chris Booth, Edd deCoverly 
Alan Maher and Kieran Stockley. 

 
 
 
 

L.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 Cllr Glenys Maxwell declared a Non Disclosable Non Pecuniary Other Interest 
on Item 4. 
 

 
L.2 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 

the Committee held on 2 December 2015 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 December 2015 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

 
L.3 Creation of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

 
 Members were told that the Council currently has in place several policy and 

guidance notes for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi industry. 
However, it does not have a single overarching policy, covering both of them 
as a whole. The report to Committee recommended that the Committee should 
now follow national best practice by agreeing a new Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy for the District. This policy, it was explained, 
would apply to both new and existing drivers, vehicles and service operators. If 
agreed, the policy would be implemented from 17 October 2016. 
 
The Committee was informed that there had been extensive consultation on 
the proposed new policy. A letter had been sent to all licensed drivers and 
private hire operators explaining the proposed policy and asking them for their 
views. The draft had also been placed on the Council’s web site. Members 
were told that four responses had been received. Three of these had been in 
writing. The fourth was an oral response. Members considered the responses, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3




[...]
any minor amendments to 

the Policy. 

Reasons 
To establish an overarching policy for the licensing of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire industry in the District. 

  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm  
 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 6



   

 

Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE DATE: 22ND FEBRUARY 2018 

Heading: 
LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY REPORT:  
2017 CALENDAR YEAR 

Portfolio Holder: ENVIRONMENT 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 

Purpose of Report 

To inform the Licensing Committee of the progress made by the Licensing Authority in relation 
to the carrying out of the licensing functions during the 2017 calendar year. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the content of the report; and 
b) Make any comments and recommendations regarding the future work of the 

Licensing Authority. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
The report covers data on service volumes; details of licensing hearing decisions; decisions 
made under delegated powers; information on volumes of applications and enforcement 
activities. 
 
The report also details the programmes of modernisation that have been put in to effect since 
December 2016, and the future workings of the Authority, in order for Members to provide 
feedback to the Licensing Team Leader. 

 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
Detailed Information 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This report has been created in order to bring to Members’ attention the work carried out by 
the Licensing Authority during the 2017 calendar year, in order to promote the working of the 
Authority. 
 
The Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to facilitate applications for licences, and to 
ensure compliance with rules and regulations by licence holders.  
 
The matters detailed within this report have been carried out by Licensing Sub-Committees 
and Officers delegated with authority to determine ap
[...]
s 128 N/A 
Notification of Interest (Premises / Clubs) 5 N/A 
   

GAMBLING ACT 2005   
Gaming Notifications 2 58 
Gaming Machine Permits 0 13 
Club Machine Permits 0 18 
Temporary Use Notices 0 N/A 
Occasional Use Notices 0 N/A 
New Premises Licence 0 20 
   

HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE   
New Drivers (3 Year Licence) 92 362 
New Vehicles (1 Year Licence) 49 299 
New Operator (5 Year Licence) 3 18 
   

STREET TRADING CONSENTS (Annual Consent)   
New Consents issued (Maximum of 15 trading sites) 5 11 
   

SEX ESTABLISHMENTS (Annual Licence)   
New Licences issued 0 0 
   

ANIMAL WELFARE (Annual Licence)   
New Dog Breeding Establishments 1 5 
New Home Boarding Establishments 2 13 
New Kennels & Catteries 0 9 
New Pet Shops 0 8 
New Riding Establishments 0 1 
New Zoos 0 0 
   

BEAUTY TREATMENTS (Annual Licence)   
New Massage & Special Treatments Premises 6 38 
   

BODY MODIFICATIONS (One-off Registration)   
New Tattooing Registrations 8 55 
New Acupuncture Registrations 2 16 
New Electrolysis Registrations 0 30 
New Ear Piercing Registrations 1 69 
   

SCRAP METAL (3 Year Licence)   
New Collectors 3 12 
New Sites 0 3 
   

TOTAL APPLICATIONS GRANTED IN 2017 527 2739 
 Page 9



 
The 2017 calendar year has seen a significant increase in applications being received by the 
Licensing Authority. Our expected financial position at the end of the 2017/18 Council year is 
one of being cost-neutral, as opposed to one of a £20,00 deficit at the end of the previous 
Council year. 
 
This improvement in income has resulted in the Authority not having to seek to amend the 
licence fees and charges previously set, enabling our customers a period of stability and 
reassurance as they seek to invest in their businesses. 
 
Reasons for the upturn in applications and income relate to: 

 

 The business relationships being developed by the Licensing Team Leader with 
the local licensed trades, resulting in the Trades having confidence in the 
Authority and as such bein
[...]
ary 2018).   
 
This report is effective from 22/02/2018 and has the following financial implications. 
 

 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

 
General Fund – Revenue Budget 

 
Increased income £49k. 

 
General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

 
None 

 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

 
None 

 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

 
None 

Risk: 
 

 
 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

The Council has a statutory duty 
to carry out its licensing 
functions. 
 

Approved processes, procedures and policies are in 
force to ensure that the Licensing Authority minimises 
any risks it may be exposed to when carry out its 
licensing functions and decision making processes. 

Human Resources:  
 
Information Only. 
 
There are no direct HR implications contained within this report. 
 

 
Equalities (to be completed by the author): 
 
Information Only. 
 
There no diversity or equality implications contained within this report.  
 Page 15



 
 
Other Implications: 
 
None. 

 
Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
 
Not applicable. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 

 
 
 

Report Author and Contact Officer 

 
Julian Alison 
Licensing Team Leader 
Email: j.alison@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 01623 457364 

 

Page 16

mailto:j.alison@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE DATE: 22ND FEBRUARY 2018 

Heading: 

 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY: 
 
PROPOSALS TO AMEND THE CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO 
THE GRANT OF LICENCES FOR DRIVERS, VEHICLES & 
OPERATORS; AND TO AMEND THE AGE LIMITS APPLICABLE 
TO LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES 

Portfolio Holder: ENVIRONMENT 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

Purpose of Report 

 
To seek the modernisation of conditions attached to the grant of licences issued to drivers, 
proprietors and operators of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles in order to promote 
a professional and customer focused licensed Trade; whilst seeking to reduce the financial 
costs incurred by those seeking to provide licensed vehicles and considering the long term 
objective of reducing vehicle pollution across the District. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Approve the proposed conditions to be attached to the grant of driver, vehicle 
and operator licences;  

 

b) Approve the revisions to the age limit criteria applicable to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles;   

 

c) Authorise the Licensing Manager carry out a consultation on the proposals 
detailed within this report; and  

 

d) Authority be delegated to the Chair of the Licensing Committee, in conjunction 
with the Service Director: Place & Communities, to consider any responses to 
the consultation, make any relevant changes to the Policy and finalise 
accordingly. 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
The report seeks the implementation of conditions to be attached to drivers, vehicles and 
operators licensed by this Authority, and reflect todays Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Trade. 
 
The report also seeks amendments to the age limits currently adopted in relation to Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles in order to reduce the financial costs faced by local 
businesses when purchasing vehicles to be used to provide transport services, whilst seeking 
to also promote a strategy to reduce vehicle pollution. 

 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
None. 

 
 
Detailed Information 
 
 
Introduction 
 
The current Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy came into effect on 17th 
October 2016, and was the subject of textual amendments that took effect on 10th October 
2017. 
 
The primary legislation that is in place that regulates the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Trade is contained within the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and the Deregulation Act 2015. 
 
However, whilst the current Policy
[...]
om its first date of registration. 

 Existing Private Hire Vehicles that are wheelchair accessible must be replaced with a 
wheelchair accessible vehicle that is not more than nine years old from the date of first 
registration and in any case must be younger than the vehicle they are replacing.  

 Replacement vehicles must be newer than the existing licensed vehicle. 
 
 
It is felt that the requirement for all “new” Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
submitted for a licence having to be under 2 years of age (from date of first registration as 
detailed on the V5 Log Book) places a heavy financial burden on many seeking to start or 
grow their business, and leads to business looking at other District Council areas where such 
age limits are less restrictive, in order to start and grow. 
 
Furthermore, the upper age limit of 12 years (meaning that no licence may be in force for any 
vehicle when it reaches such an age) results in proprietors having to remove such vehicles 
from service owing to a licence having been issued for less than the standard 1 year period, 
rather than allow them to take up a full annual licence in the knowledge that such a licence 
will simply not be “renewed” should the vehicle be of 12 years of age or more. 
 
The following amendments to the age limits are proposed in order to reduce the financial 
burden on business by amending the “entry age limit” to that of “under 5 years of age”, and to 
allow for a vehicle that reaches 12 years of age to remain licensed (if such a licence is in 
force), but that no licence shall be renewed should the vehicle at the time of the renewal 
application being made have reached 12 years of age or more. 
 
HACKNEY CARRIAGES: 
 
1. New Hackney Carriage Licences will only be issued for wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
2. All new Hackney Carriages must be less than five years old from date of first registration 

on initial application. 
  
3. The following upper age limits apply: 

 No vehicle li
[...]
um period of 12 months. 

 
58.   The Driver shall not whilst driving or in charge of a Private Hire Vehicle ply for 

hire or otherwise tout or solicit on a road or other public place any person to hire 
or be carried in any Private Hire vehicle; or permit any other person to do so. 

 
59.   The Driver shall not whilst driving or in charge of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

when outside of the Ashfield District Council area ply for hire or otherwise tout 
or solicit on a road or other public place any person to hire or be carried in any 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle; or permit any other person to do so. 

 
60.   The Driver shall not whilst driving or in charge of a Private Hire Vehicle offer the 

vehicle for immediate hire whilst the driver is on a road or other public place 
except where such an offer is first communicated from the Private Hire Operator 
to the driver by telephone, radio, or other such apparatus fitted to the vehicle. 

 
61.   The Driver shall not whilst driving or in charge of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

when outside of the Ashfield District Council area offer the vehicle for 
immediate hire whilst the driver is on a road or other public place except where 
such an offer is first communicated from the Private Hire Operator to the driver 
by telephone, radio, or other such apparatus fitted to the vehicle. 

 
62.   The Driver shall not whilst driving or in charge of a Private Hire Vehicle park in a 

“prominent position” (i.e. where people are likely to congregate, locations with a 
high level of footfall, near a taxi rank), and be in attendance of the vehicle 
without a booking having been made for him or her to be at such a location, that 
may encourage any person to approach the vehicle in the belief that the driver 
and the vehicle are available for immediate public hire. 

Page 30



63.  The Driver shall when driving a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle 
outside of the Ashfield District Council area not park on any rank in any other 
Council area, nor park in a “prominent position” (i.e. where people are likely to 
congregate, locations with a high level of footfall, near a taxi rank), and be in 
attendance of the vehicle without a booking having been made for him or her to 
be at such a location, that may encourage any person to approach the vehicle 
in the belief that the driver and the vehicle are available for immediate public 
hire. 

 
64.   The Driver shall not whilst driving or in charge of a Private Hire Vehicle, contact 

the Private Hire Operator to request a booking be made on behalf of any 
person. 

 
65. The Driver shall not whilst driving or in charge of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

whilst travelling outside of the Ashfield District Council area, contact the Private 
Hire Operator to request a booking be made on behalf of any person. 

 
66.   The Driver shall not whilst driving or in charge of a Private Hire Vehicle park on 

a taxi rank. 
 
67.   The Driver of a vehicle equipped with a taximeter shall ensure that the table of 

fares is displayed in a clearly visible position in the vehicle, and provide an 
explanation of the table of fares if so requested by the passenger. 

 
68.   The Driver shall when driving a vehicle equipped with a taxi-meter ensure that 

during any hiring the face of the taxi-meter is at all times plainly visible to the 
passengers. 

 
69.   The Driver shall when driving a vehicle equipped with a taxi-meter set the meter 

into operation when the hirer starts her or his journey unless the hirer asks the 
hiring to engage the vehicle by time, or at the time pre-arranged for the journey 
to start as requested by the hirer. 

 
70. The Driver shall when driving a Hackney Carriage Vehicle ensure that the 

Hackney Carriage Statement of Fares & Charges as issued by the Ashfield 
District Council is kept within the vehicle in such a position as to be clearly 
visible to any passenger, and made available to any passenger or Authorised 
Officer who so requests 

 
71.   The Driver shall when driving a Private Hire Vehicle, equipped with a taxi-meter, 

ensure that a Table of Fares as issued by the Private Hire Operator is kept 
within the vehicle and made available to any passenger or Authorised Officer 
who so requests. 

 
72.   The Driver shall if the vehicle is involved in an accident, inform the vehicle 

proprietor immediately, in order that the vehicle proprietor may contact the 
Licensing Officer within 72 hours of the incident occurring. 

 
73.   The Driver shall if the vehicle is involved in an accident, and is requested to do 

so, give his or her name and address and any other reasonable details, and the 
vehicle proprietors name and address and the number of the vehicle to any 
injured party or Authorised Officer. 

 
Page 31



74.   The Driver shall if the vehicle is involved in an accident and if any other party is 
injured and is requested to do so give the details of the vehicle insurance to any 
injured party or Authorised Officer. 

 
75.   The Driver shall when driving a Hackney Carriage to a taxi rank and finding that 

the taxi rank is occupied by the full number of Carriages authorised to do so, 
proceed to another stand, and not park on or near a taxi rank that is full. 

 
76.   The Driver shall when driving a Hackney Carriage on arriving at a rank that is 

not fully occupied station the vehicle immediately behind the last Hackney 
Carriage so as to face in the same direction. When the Hackney Carriage 
immediately in front of the vehicle being driven by the Driver moves forward, the 
Driver shall also move forward to allow more Hackney Carriages to join the 
rank. 

 
77.   The Driver shall when driving a Hackney Carriage not cause an obstruction 

when parked on a taxi rank and when the vehicle is the first vehicle on the rank 
be in constant attendance and be ready to be hired at once by any person. 

 
78.   The Driver shall when driving a Hackney Carriage not park on a rank in the 

Ashfield District for any purpose other than for standing for hire. 
 
79.   The Driver shall carry a copy of these conditions within the vehicle and make 

them available for inspection by the hirer or any passenger, or Authorised 
Officer upon request, and be familiar with the conditions of the Driver licence 
and of the Enforcement Procedures as detailed in the Councils Policy on the 
Relevance of Warnings, Offences, Cautions and Convictions. 

 
80.   The Driver shall enroll with the Disclosure and Barring Services (DBS) Update 

Service and maintain any necessary agreements and arrangements with that 
Service so as to ensure that the Licensing Authority (should it have a 
reasonable requirement to do so) may access the licence holders DBS record 
in order to promote the objectives of public safety and safeguarding, and to 
prevent delay in the determination of the renewal of the licence.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
A licence holder has a right of appeal to a Magistrate’s Court against the imposition 
of the Conditions attached to a licence, by virtue of Section 300 – 302 of the Public 
Health Act 1936. 
 

Page 32



CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRI AGE OR 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE  
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licences are issued subject to the 
following conditions. You are advised to study these carefully and you are warned 
that for non-compliance with any one  condition, the licence may be revoked or 
suspended. 
 

1. The vehicle licence shall be valid for a period of one year and shall be renewable 
on the anniversary of the original licence until the vehicle is either replaced or 
reaches the upper age limit. 

 
2. a) The Proprietor of a licensed vehicle shall not cause or allow the vehicle to be 

used unless:  
 

• The Driver of the vehicle holds a Hackney Carriage & Private Hire (Dual) 
Driver Licence issued by Ashfield District Council, and is insured by the 
proprietor, to drive the vehicle. 

 
[...]
played within the vehicle. 
 
15. The Proprietor of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle shall, within 

fourteen days of any offence, caution or conviction, disclose to the Council, in 
writing, details of the offence, caution or conviction and any penalties imposed 
on him during the term of his licence. 

 
16. The proprietor of a licensed vehicle shall within 7 days of any request made by an 

Authorised Officer, make available any records or other information that would 
reasonably assist with an investigation.  

 
17. The proprietor of a licensed vehicle shall not wilfully obstruct an Authorised 

Officer, or without reasonable excuse fail to comply with any requirement made 
by such a person, or without reasonable cause, fail to give any such person any 
other assistance or information such person may reasonably require in the 
performance of his or her duties. 

 
18. The proprietor of a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle shall provide the 

Private Hire Operator to whom he or she supplies the vehicle to undertake 
journeys with a copy of his or her Vehicle Licence during the period that the 
vehicle is utilised so. 

 
19. The proprietor of a Private Hire vehicle shall notify the Council in advance, in 

writing, if he or she is to be away from the address shown of the licence, for a 
period of more than 28 days. 

 
20. The proprietor of a Private Hire vehicle shall ensure that a copy of these 

conditions are retained within the vehicle and made available for inspection by 
the hirer or any passenger, or Authorised Officer upon request. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A licence holder has a right of appeal to a Magistrate’s Court against the imposition 
of the Conditions attached to a licence, by virtue of Section 300 – 302 of the Public 
Health Act 1936. 

Page 39



CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO A PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE 
 
 
1. The Operator shall keep a record and maintain such a record at his/her premises 

detailing the particulars of 
[...]
rator or in the drivers employed to drive them; and make 
payment of any associated fee for the maintenance of the licence following such 
amendments being made. 

 
23. The Operator shall ensure that every driver employed to drive the vehicles 

operated by the Operator holds a Hackney Carriage & Private Hire (Dual) Driver 
Licence and is acquainted with the conditions attached to such a driver licence. 

 
 Page 42



24. The Operator shall ensure that the holder of any Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence or Private Hire Vehicle Licence relating to a licensed vehicle operating 
under his / her Operator licence is acquainted with the conditions attached to 
such a vehicle licence. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A licence holder has a right of appeal to a Magistrate’s Court against the imposition 
of the Conditions attached to a licence, by virtue of Section 300 – 302 of the Public 
Health Act 1936. 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th September, 2016.
	4 Licensing Authority Activity Report: 2017 Calendar Year.
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.
	Hackney Carriage Appendices






Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cathy Mason in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tony Brewer, David Griffiths, 
Helen Hollis, Mick Murphy, 
Christine Quinn-Wilcox and Mike Smith. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jim Aspinall, Paul Roberts and 
Robert Sears-Piccavey. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain, Joanne Lindley and 
Kieran Stockley. 

 
 
 
 

L.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
L.2 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th September, 
2016, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
L.3 Licensing Authority Activity Report: 2017 Calendar Year 

 
 Committee were informed as to progress made by the Licencing Team in 

relation to the carrying out of its licensing functions during the 2017 calendar 
year.  
 
Information was provided to Members in relation to the following:- 
 

 an outline of Licensing Functions and the corresponding legislation; 

 data regarding new licences/registration applications received and 
processed by the Authority; 

 The Licensing Authority’s current financial position; 

 reasons for the upturn in applications and income; 

 licenced premises mapping, risk assessments and compliance  and 
enforcement data; 

 number of enforcement actions taken in 2017 across the Licensing 
Function including snapshots of serious cases of concern; 

 Licensing Sub Committee cases and outcomes; 



 

 Officer Decision Records (ODR’s) completed; 

 Appeals made to the Licensing Authority; 

 Notable Achievements; 

 Future work programme for the Licensing Team. 
 
Members took the opportunity to debate the duties undertaken by the 
Licencing Team during the 2017 calendar year and discussed various issues 
including:- 
 

 utilising robust enforcement measures was sending out the right 
message that the Council expects high standards of vehicle safety; 

 

 the methods adopted to encourage applications, improve income and 
provide a period of stability and reassurance for customers; 

 

 concerns regarding the lack of wheelchair provision in taxis and private 
hire vehicles; 

 

 licensing restrictions for mini cabs and their preferred areas for 
business (i.e. larger towns and cities); 

 

 public awareness of the differences between mini cabs, private hire and 
hackney carriage vehicles and their differing restrictions on trade. 

 
RESOLVED 
that the progress report, as presented, be received and noted. 
 
Reasons: 
The report covers data on service volumes; details of licensing hearing 
decisions; decisions made under delegated powers; information on volumes of 
applications and enforcement activities. 
 
The report also details the programmes of modernisation that have been put in 
to effect since December 2016, and the future workings of the Authority, in 
order for Members to provide feedback to the Licensing Team Leader. 
 

 
L.4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

 
 Committee were asked to consider the modernisation of conditions attached to 

the granting of licences issued to drivers, proprietors and operators of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles in order to promote a professional 
and customer focused licensed trade.  The report also sought to reduce the 
financial costs incurred by those seeking to provide licensed vehicles and to 
address the long term objective of reducing vehicle pollution across the 
District. 
 
Committee were asked to consider some amendments to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire (Dual) Driver Licence: Conditions, as detailed at 
Appendix One, which affected paragraphs 66 to 84 shown on pages 31 and 32 
of the agenda. 
 
 



 

 
RESOLVED that 
a) the proposed conditions to be attached to the granting of Driver, Vehicle 

and Operator Licences, as outlined in the report, be approved subject to 
paragraphs 66 to 84 of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (Dual) 
Driver Licence: Conditions (shown at Appendix One) being replaced with 
the following:- 

 
66.   The Driver shall not whilst driving or in charge of a Private Hire Vehicle 

park on any taxi rank whether within or outside of the Ashfield District 
Council area. 

 
67.    The Driver shall not whilst driving or in charge of a Hackney Carriage 

Vehicle park on any taxi rank outside of the Ashfield District Council 
area. 

 
68.   The Driver of a vehicle equipped with a taximeter shall ensure that the 

table of fares (whether that be the Hackney Carriage Statement of 
Fares & Charges as issued by Ashfield District Council, or the Table 
of Fares as issued by the Private Hire Operator) is displayed in a 
clearly visible position in the vehicle, provide an explanation of the 
table of fares if so requested by the passenger, and made available 
upon request to any Authorised Officer. 

 
69.   The Driver shall when driving a vehicle equipped with a taxi-meter 

ensure that during any hiring the face of the taxi-meter is at all times 
plainly visible to the passengers. 

 
70.   The Driver shall when driving a vehicle equipped with a taxi-meter set 

the meter into operation when the hirer starts her or his journey unless 
the hirer asks the hiring to engage the vehicle by time, or at the time 
pre-arranged for the journey to start as requested by the hirer. 

 
71.   The Driver shall if the vehicle is involved in an accident, inform the 

vehicle proprietor immediately, in order that the vehicle proprietor may 
contact the Licensing Officer within 72 hours of the incident occurring. 

 
72.   The Driver shall if the vehicle is involved in an accident, and is 

requested to do so, give his or her name and address and any other 
reasonable details, and the vehicle proprietors name and address, 
details of the vehicle insurance, and the licence number and 
registration number of the vehicle to any injured party or Authorised 
Officer. 

 
73.   The Driver shall when driving a Hackney Carriage to a taxi rank and 

finding that the taxi rank is occupied by the full number of Carriages 
authorised to do so, proceed to another stand, and not park on or near 
a taxi rank that is full. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

74.   The Driver shall when driving a Hackney Carriage on arriving at a rank 
that is not fully occupied station the vehicle immediately behind the 
last Hackney Carriage so as to face in the same direction. When the 
Hackney Carriage immediately in front of the vehicle being driven by 
the Driver moves forward, the Driver shall also move forward to allow 
more Hackney Carriages to join the rank. 

 
75.   The Driver shall when driving a Hackney Carriage not cause an 

obstruction when parked on a taxi rank and when the vehicle is the 
first vehicle on the rank be in constant attendance and be ready to be 
hired at once by any person. 

 
76.   The Driver shall when driving a Hackney Carriage not park on a rank 

in the Ashfield District for any purpose other than for standing for hire. 
 
77.    The Driver of a Hackney Carriage when hailed by a customer within 

the Ashfield District Council area or when approached whilst waiting 
on an Ashfield District Council taxi rank, must, unless he or she has 
reasonable excuse, accept any hiring within the Ashfield District 
boundary if the destination is also within the Ashfield District 
boundary. The fare for such a journey, will be calculated by the taxi 
meter, and the scale of charges applicable to journeys within the 
Ashfield District Council area shall apply. 
 

78.    The Driver of a Hackney Carriage when hailed by a customer within 
the Ashfield District Council area or when approached whilst waiting 
on an Ashfield District Council taxi rank, does not have to accept 
journeys that end outside of the Ashfield District boundary; the fare or 
rate of fare must be by agreement between the hirer and Driver 
before the journey commences. Where no such agreement exists, 
and the journey is undertaken, the scale of charges applicable to 
journeys within the Ashfield District Council area shall apply. 

 
79.   The Driver shall carry a copy of these conditions within the vehicle and 

make them available for inspection by the hirer or any passenger, or 
Authorised Officer upon request, and be familiar with the conditions of 
the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire (Dual) Driver licence, and of the 
Enforcement Procedures as detailed in the Councils Policy on the 
Relevance of Warnings, Offences, Cautions and Convictions. 

 
80.   The Driver shall enrol with the Disclosure and Barring Services (DBS) 

Update Service and maintain any necessary agreements and 
arrangements with that Service so as to ensure that the Licensing 
Authority (should it have a reasonable requirement to do so) may 
access the licence holders DBS record in order to promote the 
objectives of public safety and safeguarding, and to prevent delay in 
the determination of the renewal of the licence; 

  
b) the revisions to the age limit criteria applicable to Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Vehicles, as outlined in the report, be approved;   
 

c) the Licensing Team Leader be authorised to carry out a consultation on the 
proposals detailed within the report;  

 



 

d) delegated authority be granted to the Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee, in conjunction with the Interim Service Director for Place and 
Communities, to consider any responses to the consultation, make any 
relevant changes to the Driver, Vehicle and Operator Conditions and 
finalise the documentation accordingly. 

 
Reasons: 
The report seeks the implementation of conditions to be attached to drivers, 
vehicles and operators licensed by this Authority and reflect today’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Trade. 
 
The report also seeks amendments to the age limits currently adopted in 
relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles in order to reduce the 
financial costs faced by local businesses when purchasing vehicles to be used 
to provide transport services, whilst seeking to also promote a strategy to 
reduce vehicle pollution. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.28 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


